

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2022 4:16 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and
MAPLEBEAR, INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

Respondents,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTHWEST GROCERY
ASSOCIATION**

Ryan P. Hammond (WSBA
#38888)
Madhura Panjini (WSBA
#54370)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
One Union Square
600 University Street, Suite
3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3122
Telephone: (206) 623-3300
Facsimile: (206) 447-6965

rhammond@littler.com

mpanjini@littler.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

Northwest Grocery

Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY, INTEREST AND FAMILIARITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Ordinance Conflicts With the Stated Purpose and Intent of RCW 82.84 and Hurts NWGA Grocers and the Communities They Serve.	5
B. The Delivery Surcharge Mandate Imposed by the Ordinance Has Harmed Grocers’ Efforts to Keep Operating During the Pandemic While Maintaining Low Prices Consistent With Initiative 1634.	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
RCW 82.84	1, 4, 5, 14
Seattle City Council Ordinance 126274 (Feb. 3, 2021).....	8, 12, 13
Seattle City Council Ordinance No. 126094 (June 26, 2020).	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Dr. Robert Kulick, <i>The Economic Impact of Instacart on the Retail Grocery Industry: Evidence from Four States</i> (February 2020)	6
Paul Roberts, <i>QFC to close two Seattle stores, blames city’s new \$4 hazard pay law</i> , Seattle Times (February 16, 2021)	8
Seattle City Council Bill No. 120119 (December 13, 2021),	13
Washington Food Industry Association (https://www.wa- food-ing.org/hazard-pay)	7
